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KBHCCD Master Plan Component I – 
Background
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Background and Overview

Convention and Event Services (CES) staff and Component 1 team members last briefed City Council 
about the overall Kay Bailey Hutchison Convention Center Dallas (KBHCCD) Master Plan on January 
21, 2026. The January 2026 briefing included information on:

• Amended cost estimate(s) for Component 1 based on advanced design 
• Pre-enabling, enabling and pre-construction activities completed or in-process to-date
• Timelines and factors that could impact such timelines 
• Workforce and engagement 
• Requested future actions 

Staff and financial consultants are briefing today to provide updates on cost verification since the 
January briefing, financial questions asked during the briefing, and move-forward financial 
recommendations including:

• Revenue bonding timelines
• Extension request for the bridge loan
• Updates on sources and uses



Original Study Area

KBHCCD Master Plan

Modernized Facility and Upgraded Service

Multimodal Station Feasibility and Transportation 
Study
Bring Transit Assets together

Area Master Plan

Connect to Urban Realm and Create a destination

Financial Feasibility and Implementation

Capture value to fund implementation

5

Legend
Red – Convention Cente r District
Blue – Stud y Area
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Original Concept and Accommodations

ORIGINAL CONCEPT — CONSTRAINTS

The original concept
conflicted with the TxDOT
I-30 and Union Pacific
Railroad corridor.

TxDOT I-30 Right-of-Way
Original concept conflicted with
TxDOT right-of-way plans over I-30

Union Pacific Railroad
Active freight rail corridor — dozens
of trains daily through the site



New Orientation Avoiding Easements

REORIENTED DESIGN — SELECTED

The building was reoriented
to avoid the TxDOT / UPRR
corridor entirely.
Council Approved  |  Now Under Construction

Avoids TxDOT and UPRR conflicts

Contiguous exhibit hall with skyline views

Connects Downtown to The Cedars and South Dallas

Demo has begun and design and construction
teams are now engaged
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Business Case for a New Convention Center: Planning and Pre-Development

~948
Lost Event Bookings

Bookings lost over the last 15 years due 
to facility challenges and outdated 

infrastructure

$600M+
Deferred Maintenance

Accumulated maintenance issues across 
a facility built in five distinct phases 

(1957–2002)

$0
Borrowed During Planning

Master planning funded via CES capital 
construction fund; reinvesting patch-repair 

dollars into future planning
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Planning / Pre-Development / Construction:  Engagement Partners 

GOVERNMENT & REGIONAL

• North Central Texas Council 
of Governments

• Texas Department of 
Transportation

• Dallas Economic 
Development Corporation

RAIL & TRANSPORTATION

• Dallas Area Rapid Transit
• Amtrak
• BNSF Railway
• Trinity Railway Express
• Texas Central
• Union Pacific Railroad

CIVIC & PARKS

• Trinity Park Conservancy
• Trinity Corridor Local 

Government Corporation
• KBHCCD Master Plan 

Mayor's Taskforce

TOURISM & HOSPITALITY

• Hotel Association of North 
Texas

• Visit Dallas (Convention & 
Visitors Bureau)

• Dallas Sports Commission
• Dallas Convention Center 

Hotel Development 
Corporation

DOWNTOWN 
ORGANIZATIONS

• Downtown Dallas, Inc.
• Dallas Regional Chamber
• Greater Dallas Planning 

Council
• Dallas Tourism Public 

Improvement District

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPERS

• Hunt Realty Investments
• Harwood International
• KDC (Kaizen Development)
• Hillwood 
• Matthews Southwest
• Hoque Global
• Wildcat Management
• Charter Holdings

ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN

• Perkins & Will & Populous
• Bell Corporation
• Corgan
• Joby Aviation
• WSP



9

Component 1 – Consulting, Design and Construction Team

Role Program Manager / Owner’s 
Representative Insurance Consultant Architect / Engineer Construction Manager 

at Risk

Description

Inspire Dallas, a 26-member 
team led by Matthews, 
oversees program 
development and acts as 
owner’s representative for the 
City.

Marsh serves as the insurance 
consultant and will assist in 
procuring all owner-related 
coverages (OCIP, Builder’s 
Risk, etc.)

Amplify Dallas, led 
by Perkins+Will and
Populous, is responsible for all 
design and engineering for the 
project.

Trinity Alliance, a 16-
member team led 
by AECOM Hunt and Turner 
Construction , handles 
construction management 
for the project.

Completed 
Projects

Broward County Convention 
Center & Hotel, Omni Hotel 
Dallas

Austin Convention Center, 
Broward County Convention 
Center

BMO Centre Calgary, Sydney 
International Convention 
Center, San Antonio 
Convention Center, The Sphere

Las Vegas Convention 
Center, Austin Convention 
Center, Fort Worth 
Convention Center, SOFI 
Stadium

Contract Value $71,000,000 $2,242,000 $144,619,808
Pre-Con: $7,550,000
CoW Limit: ~$3,321,598,018
CMAR Fee: 2.95%
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Component 1– Design Evolution = Construction Cost Reduction
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Financial Overview – 
Update
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Funding Sources and Uses
KBHCCD Estimated Funding Sources

Sources Timing Amounts

Debt Issuance:  Bridge Loan and Revenue 
Bonds (First, Second and Third Lien) 4Q26 1,913,000,000

North Central Council of Governments* 2Q27 300,000,000

Asset Sales* 2Q27 227,400,000

State Infrastructure Bank Loan 4Q26 116,000,000

Cash Surplus from HOT/PFZ Collections Existing 245,000,000

Est. Future 2026 HOT Collections Available 4Q26 56,000,000

Construction Funds Excess Proceeds Existing 191,600,000

Interest Income during Construction 4Q26 31,000,000

Total Estimated Sources 3,080,000,000

*Additional Bridge Loan approval may be needed in anticipation of grant 
and sales.

KBHCCD Total Estimated Construction Cost
(Component 1 Breakdown)

Uses Amount ($)

GMP #1 Pre-Enabling Works & Enabling Works 247,550,000

Convention Center GMP #2 through GMP #6 2,661,950,000

Contingencies (Escalations + Tariffs =~ 5.5%) 170,500,000

Construction Manager Fees (2.95%) Included Above

Total Estimated Uses $ 3,080,000,000

Note:  Revenues pledged for debt service of KBHCCD revenue bonds include HOT and PFZ revenues 
but do not include Ad Valorem Tax or other General Fund revenues.
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Actions To Date and Anticipated
K E Y  F I N A N C I N G  E V E N T S

PFZ established through 
Senate Bill 748. 3-mile 
radius.

30-Year Period: 2022–2051

Chapter 334 Hotel 
Occupancy Tax 
established (Brimer Bill)

2023 Bonds Sold ($170M)

2025 Notes (Bridge Loan) 
executed (June 2025)

Q1: SIB Loan Applied
Q2: Bridge loan extension
Q2: NCTCOG Grant
Q3: SIB Approved
Q3: Construction Prices
Q3: HVS Study Finalized
Q4: HOT/PFZ/Rev Bonds
Q4: SIB Sold
Q4: Approval of GMP3

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

F I N A N C I N G  S O U R C E S
Existing

Anticipated Funding Sources

Project Finance Zone Collections

351 + 334 HOT Revenue Collections

2023 Bonds

Bridge Loan Extension

Mar '26

Revenue Bonds SIB Loan Unspent Proceeds NCTCOG Grant Asset Sale Bridge Loan

351 HOT
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Marketing and promoting Dallas as a 
destination for meetings and events

1

B O O K

2

I N C E N T I V I Z E

3

C O N T R A C T

4

C O L L E C T

Visit Dallas

Books the event
& markets the city

Dallas Tourism Public
Improvement District
Provides a local 
Incentive to events 
to make Dallas
more competitive

State of Texas
Reimbursable 
incentive
via the Event Trust 
Fund

Venue 
Management
Company

Signs the operating
contract & manages
the venue

Hotel Occupancy
Tax 7% with 4.718% 
funding the 
convention center

5 Different
Event Revenues

The City of Dallas
Collects

How Dallas Books, Incentivizes and Collects Revenue



Historical Base Funding Model and Hotel Occupancy Tax Distribution for the KBHCCD

7 %  H O T E L  O C C U P A N C Y  T A X
Distribution

7% HOT

Office of
Arts &

Culture

.9% HOT

Visit
Dallas

1.382% HOT

Convention
& Event
Services

4.718% HOT

City of Dallas 
Convention and Event Services

F U N D E D  B Y

4.718% HOT Event Revenue
5 streams (see below)

Mixed Bev.
Tax

5  E V E N T  R E V E N U E  S T R E A M S

Food &
Beverage

Electricity /
AV / Tech

Usage
Agreements

Audiovisual Parking

11



PHASES 1– 4$0 Borrowed
Operational Reserves  |  2018 – 2023
5 years of planning funded entirely from CES operational reserves. No debt. No 
borrowing.

PHASE 5

$170M
2023 Tax Note

PHASE 6

$1B
2025 Bridge Loan

1

Conception /
Research / Data Collection

2018

2

Master
Planning

2019–20

3

Advanced
Planning

2021

4

Pre-
Development

2022

5

GMP #1
Pre-Enabling /

Pre-Construction

6

GMP #2
Construction / Long Lead / 

Demo
2025+

PROP A
Nov 2022

FU N D I N G  
FLO W:

Operational
Reserves
2018–2023

2023 Tax Note
$170M

Short-term
retires

2025 Bridge Loan
$1B

Short-term
retires

Revenue Bonds

Long-term debt

Master Plan Funding Phase by Phase

TWO DEDICATED REVENUE SOURCES REPAY DEBT
Project Financing Zone (PFZ) — the larger source — captures incremental state hotel tax and sales tax from hotels and businesses within the zone (47% of Dallas hotel rooms). 
Prop A (Brimer 2% HOT increase, 80% to KBHCCD) provides the second stream. Together, PFZ + HOT have already generated $245M+, outperforming projections.

PFZ is the primary revenue source
The PFZ captures incremental state hotel and 
sales tax from convention-area businesses. 

Prop A (Brimer) — 80% to KBHCCD
Voters approved a 2% HOT increase in Nov 2022 (70% YES). 
Of that Brimer revenue, 80% is dedicated to the project.

Zero impact on Dallas taxpayers
Both PFZ and HOT are paid by hotel guests and convention 
visitors. No general fund dollars. No property tax increase. 

13

2024



Pledged Revenues – Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) – Chs. 351 & 334
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The combined tax rate on room revenues in Dallas is 15.00%, consisting of:
1. a 6.00% State Hotel Occupancy Tax;
2. a 7.00% City Hotel Occupancy Tax (“Chapter 351 HOT”); and
3. a 2.00% City Hotel Occupancy Tax (“Chapter 334 HOT”).

Disposition of revenues collected from the Chapter 351 HOT must be as follows:
a. From the Chapter 351 HOT, an amount based on a rate of 4.718% is pledged as “Pledged Chapter 351 Hotel Tax Revenues,”
b. “Pledged Chapter 351 Hotel Tax Revenues” is exclusive of any Chapter 351 Hotel Tax collected in connection with the

Convention Center Hotel (OMNI)

Disposition of revenues collected from the Chapter 334 HOT must be as follows:
a. From the Chapter 334 HOT, the full 2% is pledged as “Pledged Chapter 334 Hotel Tax Revenues”
b. Of the “Pledged Chapter 334 Hotel Tax Revenues”, 80% is pledged to the Convention Center Bonds, 20% is pledged to the Fair

Park Venues
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15.00%
Combined Tax Rate

6.00%
State Hotel

Occupancy Tax

7.00%
City HOT

"Chapter 351"

2.00%
City HOT

"Chapter 334"
+ +=

Chapter 351 HOT Disposition

4.718%
pledged rate

→ Pledged as "Pledged Chapter 351 Hotel Tax 
Revenues" from the 7% City HOT

Note: Excludes any Chapter 351 Hotel Tax collected in connection with 
the Convention Center Hotel (OMNI)

From the 7.00% City HOT (Ch. 351), a rate of 4.718% is pledged to the 
Convention Center

Chapter 334 HOT Disposition

2.00%
full rate pledged

→ Full 2% pledged as "Pledged Chapter 334 
Hotel Tax Revenues"

80%
Convention Center Bonds

20%
Fair Park Venues

Of the Pledged Chapter 334 revenues, 80% goes to Convention Center 
Bonds, 20% to Fair Park

Pledged Revenues – Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) – Chs. 351 & 334



Pledged Revenues – Project Financing Zone (PFZ)
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• Texas Senate Bill 748, Section 351.1015, allowed the City of
Dallas to designate a Project Financing Zone (PFZ) by
drawing a 3-mile radius from the center

• Zone One was accepted by the State Comptroller and in
January 2022 and is set to expire October 2051

• Zone captures revenue from which an increment can be
redirected from the State’s portion of hotel associated
taxes over a 30-year period

• PFZ Revenues consist of the following Hotel-Associated Revenues:
i. State Sales Tax collected from hotels within the PFZ for the PFZ Term
ii. State Hotel Tax from hotels collected within the PFZ for the PFZ Term, and
iii. State Mixed Beverage Gross Receipts Tax and State Mixed Beverage Sales

Tax collected from hotels within the PFZ for the PFZ Term, all as and to the extent
received by the City from the Comptroller pursuant to Chapter 351



REVENUE SOURCES FOR KBHCCD OPERATIONS AND DEBT SERVICE
Historical and Projected Revenues (2023-2030)

24

Legend
HOT – Hotel Occupancy Tax
MBT – Mixed Beverage Tax
Other – Event Revenues
PFZ – Project Financing Zone
New HOT (2%)  - Brimer
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$1.913 BILLION HOT/PFZ REVENUE BONDS DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 
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$1.913 BILLION HOT/PFZ REVENUE BONDS DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 
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Cash Balances through Febuary 2026
Description / Contractor Budget Expended To-Date Available Balance

Capital Construction Transfer

Convention Center Construction Fund (Fund 0082) 246,601,303 160,510,769 86,090,534

Various Contractors (see Master Plan Component Spreadsheet for 
breakdown)

Sub-Total – Cash on Hand 246,601,303 160,510,769 86,090,534

Revenue Tranche (First)

CCT Revenue Bonds (Series 2023) (Fund 2127) 174,071,840 68,479,797 105,592,043

Various Contractors (see Master Plan Component Spreadsheet for 
breakdown)

Sub-Total – Cash on Hand 174,071,840 68,479,797 105,592,043

Other Revenue –

Project Financing Zone 171,891,120 – 171,891,120

2% Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) Increase 73,521,158 – 73,521,158

Sub-Total Cash Held in Escrow 245,412,278 245,412,278

Total 437,094,855
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Additional Considerations and 
Next Steps
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Definite Summary

71
Bookings

1.34M
Room Nights

$1.19B
Direct Spending

$1.88B
Total Impact

Tentative Summary

146
Leads

2.45M
Room Nights

Convention Center Pre-Bookings
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Risk and Considerations

Financial 
Markets 



Component 1 – Timeline (Forecast)

2026
Pre-Ena b ling  Works (COE) 
comple tion

Ena b ling  works a nd  TXCN 
build ing  demolition

Civil works commencement

Design Deve lopment (DD) 
comple tion

Construction Documents (CD), 
design comple tion

2027
Ma in Structura l works 
commencement

Founda tions a nd  civil works 

Pie rs Drilling  Comple tion

Deep  Mecha nica l, Electrica l, 
a nd  Pip ing  (MEP) 
unde rground  works 
commencement

2028
Power supp ly comple tion

Structura l works comple tion

Mecha nica l a nd  p lumbing  
continua tion

Loa d ing  dock works 
comple tion

Build ing  Enve lope  
commencement

2029
Build ing  Comple tion

Mecha nica l a nd  p lumbing  
comple tion

Perma nent e lectrica l power 
comple tion

Enclosure  comple tion

28
27
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Expected Timeline of Financial Transactions

• Extend $1B Bridge 
Loan

• Finalize RFI and 
procure Energy 
contract - P3 

Now
• Finalize HVS Study 

(Q3)
• Receive Pricing on 

Project (Q3)
• Sale of Revenue 

Bonds  and SIB 
loan(Q4)

• New Bridge Loan 
(Q1)

• Award Contract (Q1)
• Secure North 

Central Texas 
Council of 
Governments 
Agreement and sale 
of Assets (Q2)

20272026
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Next Steps

Convention and Event Services, the City Controller's Office, and financial advisors will:

• Extend the maturity date of the current Special Tax Revenue Notes, Series 2025 ($1B 
JP Morgan Chase loan)

• Coordinate the completion of an updated HVS Study by the end of Q3 2026

• Close the State Infrastructure Bank (SIB) loan by the end of Q4 2026

• Prepare for the issuance of long-term bonds to fund construction costs for the 
expanded convention center by Q1 2027
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
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Appendix
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KBHCCD Current Funding  Process 

R E V E N U E S O U T L A Y S E X C E S S

4.718% HOT

Event Revenue

Mixed Bev. Tax

Operations

Debt Service

Capital Maint.

=

Operating Reserves

Capital Construction Reserve
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Funding  Process for the KBHCCD and KBHCCD Master Plan – Pre-Enabling Phase

R E V E N U E S O U T L A Y S E X C E S S

4.718% HOT

Event Revenue

Mixed Beverage Tax

Debt Service

Operations

=
Master Plan Predevelopment

Operating Reserves

Bridge Loan
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KBHCCD Funding Process – Post-Pre-Enabling Phase

R E V E N U E S O U T L A Y S E X C E S S

Excess Revenue

2% HOT (Brimer)

Project Financing 
Zone (PFZ)

Bridge Loan

NEW Bonds
Debt Service

=

Operating Reserves

Capital Construction Reserve

Any Legal Purpose or Bond Redemption
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